Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| David Campbell | 02/05/2008 |
| Nina Sterlin | 02/05/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Royal Group, Inc. | |
|-------------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 115 Perimeter Center Place | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 460 | |
| City: | Atlanta | |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA | |
| Postal Code: | 30346 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 29303361 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)778-2201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2029551500

Email: dtsepal@hunton.com

Correspondent Name: Hunton and Williams LLP

Address Line 1: 1900 K Street, NW, Suite 1200

Address Line 2: Intellectual Property Department

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006-1109

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 64880.001070 |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Deborah Tsepal |

Total Attachments: 5

source=64480o001070Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 020596 FRAME: 0778

500478308

\$40<u>.</u>00

source=64480o001070Assignment#page2.tif source=64480o001070Assignment#page3.tif source=64480o001070Assignment#page4.tif source=64480o001070Assignment#page5.tif

| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) | United States Patent and Trademark Offic | |
|---|--|--|
| RECORDATION FO | ORM COVER SHEET | |
| PAIEN | TS ONLY | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | |
| David Campbell | Name: Roval Group . Inc. | |
| Nina Sterlin | Internal Address: Suite 460 | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | Street Address: 115 Perimeter Center Place | |
| Execution Date(s) February 5, 2008 | | |
| X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name | City: Atlanta | |
| Joint Research Agreement | State: GA | |
| Government Interest Assignment | | |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country: USA Zip: 30346 | |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No | |
| | document is being filed together with a new application. | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) | |
| 29/303,360 29/303,352 | 1 | |
| 29/303,354 | | |
| 29/303,355 Additional numbers at | Itached? XYes No | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents | |
| concerning document should be mailed: | involved: 10 | |
| Name: Hunton & Williams LLP | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_400.00 | |
| Internal Address: <u>Intellectual Property Department</u> | Authorized to be charged by credit card | |
| Suite 1200 | X Authorized to be charged to deposit account | |
| Street Address: 1900 K Street, N.W. | Enclosed | |
| | None required (government interest not affecting title) | |
| City: Washington | 8. Payment Information | |
| State: DC Zip: 20006-1109 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date | |
| Phone Number: (202) 955-1500 | b. Deposit Account Number <u>50-0206</u> | |
| Fax Number: (202) 778-2201 | | |
| Email Address: | Authorized User Name Michael P.F. Phelps | |
| 9. Signature: | 48,654 March 4, 2008 | |
| Signature | Date | |
| Michael P.F. Phelps | Total number of pages including cover 5 | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 020596 FRAME: 0780

sheet, attachments, and documents:

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (continued)

- 4. Applications or patent number(s):
- A. Application No(s):

29/303,358

29/303,361

29/303,364

29/303,365

29/303,366

29/303,368

29/300,007

29/300,006

29/300,005

29/300,002

29/300,003

29/300,004

29/290,998

29/290,999

29/291,000

29/300,001

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, David CAMPBELL, of 781 Lakelands Avenue, Innisfil, Ontario, Canada L9S 4E5; and Nina STERLIN of 111 Hord Crescent, Thornhill, Ontario, Canada L4J 3A6 have invented certain new and useful improvements in and to the subject matter of:

WINDOW FRAME PROFILE

described in an application for United States Letters Patent filed on February 7, 2008, and accorded application number 29/303,36/;

AND, WHEREAS, ROYAL GROUP, INC., a corporation organized according to the laws of the State of Georgia and having a place of business at 115 Perimeter Center Place, Suite 460, Atlanta, GA 30346 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights to the improvements and under the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said improvements, said United States application, any other United States applications, including provisional, continuing, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute, reexamination and reissue applications, based in whole or in part on said United States application or in whole or in part on said improvements, any foreign applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said improvements, and in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said improvements or any parts thereof;

AND WE hereby authorize and request our agents, Hunton & Williams LLP, whose address is 1900 K Street, Suite 1200, Washington, DC 20006-1109, to insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document, including the filing date and application number of said application when known.

AND WE hereby agree for ourselves and our heirs, executors and administrators to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said above-referenced application or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuing, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents of any region or country, that may be

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT
1900 K STREET, N.W.
SUITE 1200
WASHINGTON, DC 20006-1109
(202) 955-1500 (TELEPHONE)
(202) 778-2201 (FACSIMILE)

1 of 3

necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to said improvements or any parts thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND WE hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said improvements, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said improvements had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

AND WE do hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said United States applications, or upon said improvements or any parts thereof when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have bereunto set our hands and seals.

David CAMPBELL

WITNESSES:

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT
1900 K STREET, N.W.
SUITE 1200
WASHINGTON, DC 20006-1109
(202) 955-1500 (TELEPHONE)
(202) 778-2201 (FACSIMILE)

Feb 05, 2008

Date

Sterling

Nina STERLIN

WITNESSES:

RECORDED: 03/04/2008

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT
1900 K STREET, N.W.
SUITE 1200
WASHINGTON, DC 20006-1109
(202) 955-1500 (TELEPHONE)
(202) 778-2201 (FACSIMILE)

3 of 3